fields, together with the Profit Guarantee, the Directors believe that the Acquisition will enable the
Group to expand its business scope, increase its profitability and bring more considerable returns to
its Shareholders.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interest of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after allotment and issue of all of the Consideration Shares
(assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of
the Consideration Shares from the Latest Practicable Date up to the completion of the issue of the
last tranche of Consideration Shares and that there is no downward adjustment of the number of
Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued):

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

		  Immediately after allotment
	 As at the Latest 	 and issue of all of the
	 Practicable Date	 Consideration Shares
	 Number of 	 Approximate 	 Number of 	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Sino Starlet Limited
  (Note)	 437,230,000	 18.47	 437,230,000	 13.36
Mr. Zhang Chang	 93,090,000	 3.93	 93,090,000	 2.85
First Vendor (or his
  nominee(s))	 —	 —	 387,419,963	 11.84
Second Vendor (or its
  nominee(s))	 —	 —	 516,559,951	 15.79
Public Shareholders	 1,837,298,693	 77.60	 1,837,298,693	 56.16

Total	 2,367,618,693	 100.00	 3,271,598,607	 100.00

Note:	 Sino Starlet Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Chang.

Based on the above table, as there is no shareholder expected to hold more than 30% of the
issued share capital of the Company as a result of the Acquisition, and that there is no existing
controlling shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) in the Company, the Acquisition is not
expected to result in a change of control of the Company.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As one of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) in respect of
the Acquisition is more than 25% but all applicable percentage ratios are less than 100% under the